The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the financial
information of the Group as set out in the published annual report 2019/2020 of the Company for the year
ended 31 March 2020 and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

This Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the
Enlarged Group had the Proposed Acquisition been completed as at 31 March 2020, where applicable, or
any future date.

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, the Target Company will become a wholly-owned
subsidiary of the Group and the financial statements of Target Group will be consolidated into the
consolidated financial statements of the Group.

45

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group as
at 31 March

2020

The Target
Company as

at 31 May
2020 Pro forma adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 242,717 – 176,618 2,568 421,903
Investment Properties – 79,041 97,577 (176,618) –
Deposits 39,683 244 39,927
Deposit paid for purchase of property,

plant and equipment 800 – 800
Deferred tax assets 1,496 – 1,496

Total non-current assets 284,696 79,285 464,126

Current assets
Inventories 135,755 – 135,755
Trade receivables 2,488 – 2,488
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 41,450 60 41,510
Income tax recoverable 9,529 – 9,529
Cash and bank balances 215,911 106 (126,143) (2,568) 87,306

Total current assets 405,133 166 276,588

Total assets 689,829 79,451 740,714

Current liabilities
Trade payables 31,031 – 31,031
Amount due to a director – 72,015 (72,015) –
Accruals and other payables 23,563 769 24,332
Bank borrowings 79,242 – 50,000 129,242
Lease liabilities 119,026 – 119,026
Income tax payable – 116 116

Total current liabilities 252,862 72,900 303,747

Net current assets/(liabilities) 152,271 (72,734) (27,159)

Total assets less current liabilities 436,967 6,551 436,967

Non-current liabilities
Accruals and other payables 2,229 – 2,229
Bank borrowings 20,300 – 20,300
Lease liabilities 107,756 – 107,756

Total non-current liabilities 130,285 – 130,285

Total liabilities 383,147 72,900 434,032

Net assets 306,682 6,551 306,682

46

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1.	 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group for the year ended 31
March 2020 set out on pages 97 to 98 of published annual report 2019/2020 of the Company.

2.	 The amounts are extracted from statement of financial position of the Target Company (as defined in the circular) as set out
in Appendix II to this circular.

3.	 Pursuant to the Acquisition Agreements, the Group conditionally agreed to purchase and the Vendors conditionally agreed